
 
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 4.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Room 1, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

Please note meeting time 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care (Chair) 
Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Public Health 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) 
Healthwatch Representative – Parin Bahl 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer – John Wardell 
NHS England Representative – Dr Helene Brown 
Director of Public Health – Stuart Lines 
Director of Adult Social Care – Bindi Nagra 
Executive Director People – Tony Theodoulou 
CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action – Jo Ikhelef 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Natalie Forrest 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Maria Kane 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
Enfield Youth Parliament representative 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. INFLUENZA UPDATE  (16:35 - 16:40)  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director People, LBE, to provide a 

briefing on influenza and health protection assurance. 
 

4. FINANCE  (16:40 - 17:25)   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive a presentation from Fay Hammond, Director of Finance, on behalf 
of LB Enfield. 
 

5. HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE  (17:25 - 17:40)  (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
 To receive the report of the Assistant Director of Public Health in respect of 

the Healthy Weight Strategy and action plan. 
 

6. ENFIELD'S NEW LOCAL PLAN 2036  (17:40 - 18:10)   
 
 To receive a presentation from Neeru Kareer, Planning Consultant, LBE. 

 

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

The following reports are for noting and support. 
 
7. VOLUNTARY SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE APPOINTMENT / SELECTION 

PROCESS   
 
 To receive a verbal update from Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health 

Strategist) / Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager). 
 

8. VISIT TO BOROUGH BY DUNCAN SELBIE (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, PUBLIC 
HEALTH ENGLAND)   

 
 To receive a verbal update from Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health). 

 
9. PROPOSED LGA WORK WITH BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update from Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health). 

 
10. PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

(JHWS)  (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 To receive an update on the proposal for a new Enfield Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2019 – 2022 from Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health) 
and Harriet Potemkin (Strategy and Policy Hub Manager). 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018  (Pages 69 - 
76) 

 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 

2018. 
 

12. INFORMATION BULLETIN   
 
 TO FOLLOW 

 
13. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN   
 
 The current version of the Forward Plan TO FOLLOW. 

 



14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates of meetings of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board: 
 
●  Wednesday 16 January 2019 – 4:30pm Development Session 
 
●  Wednesday 20 March 2019  

– 4:30pm Development Session & 6:30pm HWB Board 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO. 
 

 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

6 December 2018 
 

Agenda - Part: 1 Item:  

Subject: Influenza and health 
protection assurance 
 
 
 
Wards: All 

Executive Director of People Services Cabinet Member consulted: 
Cllr Brett 

Contact officer  Dr. Tha Han
[...]
he Enfield Healthy Weight Strategy and action plan 
sets out how obesity will be tackled. It is proposed that progress on the 
implementation of the action plan is reported back to the Board in six 
months.   
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 
 
2.1 approves the Healthy Weight Strategy and action plan 
2.2 considers what actions their respective organisations can take to meet the 
strategic objective to ‘Make tackling obesity everybody’s business’   
2.3 requests an initial implementation report in 6 months 
 
 
 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The prevalence of year 6 pupils with excess weight in 2017/18 (41.1%) is 

significantly higher than London (37.7%) and England (34.3%). This has remained 

similar to the previous year (41.5%). Enfield is ranked 5th highest out of all London 

boroughs.  

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Ailbhe.bhreathnach@enfield.gov.uk


 
 

6.2% of year 6 pupils measured were identified as being severely obese, which is 

significantly worse than London (5.2%) and England (4.2%). This has not changed 

since the previous year (6.1% in 2016/17). 

3.2 The prevalence of reception year pupils with excess weight in 2017/18 (24.9%) is 

significantly higher than England (22.4%) and London (21.8%). This has remained 

similar to the previous year (24.8%). Enfield is ranked 5th highest for excess weight 

out of all London boroughs.  

 

3.9% of reception year children measured were identified as being severely obese, 

which is significantly worse than London (2.9%) and England (2.4%) 

 

3.3 3-year data from 2014/15 – 2016/17 showed that 47.4% of children in the top 10% 
most deprived parts of the Borough are overweight or obese, compared to 26.2% 
of children in the 10% least deprived parts of the Borough. Upper Edmonton 
(47.1%), Ponders End (46.9%), Enfield Highway (46.4%), Lower Edmonton 
(46.0%) and Edmonton Green (45.8%) had a significantly higher prevalence of 
excess weight in pupils compared to the Enfie
[...]
esign their 

next annual conference, to take place in February 2019, so that local people’s voices can 

further inform development of the final Health and Wellbeing strategy. This would be an 

opportunity to further explore the preliminary findings from the consultation survey and 

further co-design strategic priorities with the community. 

Board members are asked to confirm whether their organisation can work with Healthwatch 
to co-design their annual conference in February to further consult on the strategy. 

Health and Wellbeing Board decision required: 

1. Board members are asked to confirm their agreement for launching the public consultation 
to run from December 2018 through to the end of February 2019. 

2. Board members are asked to promote the consultation across their organisations and with 
service users.  

3. Board members are asked to confirm whether their organisation can work with 
Healthwatch to co-design their annual conference in February to further consult on the 
strategy. 

Appendix 

Health and wellbeing Strategy Survey. This is attached as a printable word version. The final 
survey will be available to the public as an online version; and also used for face to face 
interviews with a sample of the population. 

Page 56

https://healthwatchenfield.co.uk/news/making-care-closer-to-home-work-for-enfield/
https://healthwatchenfield.co.uk/news/making-care-closer-to-home-work-for-enfield/


  

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-22 consultation 
 

 Improving people’s health and wellbeing is a top priority for Enfield.  
 

 The council, health services and the voluntary sector in the borough are together developing new ways to do this, and we want your views. 
 

  On average, this survey should take between 8-10 minutes to complete. 
 

  

 

  

 

 

 

The vision 

 

 We are thinking about a new vision for making Enfield a healthier place. Our suggested vision is: To make the healthy choice the first 
choice for everyone in Enfiel
[...]

   Polish    Pakistani    Other 
   Kurdish    Bangladeshi    

 If 'Other', please specify 
 _____________________________________________________ 

 

 Thank you for completing the survey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 66



The website ‘landing page’ for the survey will include the following information: 

 

Support to stop smoking 

Free, proven support to help you quit! Join the millions of people who have used NHS Stop Smoking Services and StopsmokingLondon 

to help them stop smoking. 

 
Leisure centres 
Information on Leisure Centres in Enfield and ways to stay active can be accessed here.  
 
Support for mental health 
You can find information on improving your mental health and wellbeing by visiting Healthy Enfield and NHS Choices. 

Healthy eating  

All information on healthy eating on a budget, including cutting out sugar can be accessed here.  

 
Enfield Food Bank 
To access North Enfield foodbank there are a few simple steps to follow here. 

 

 

P
age 67

https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/quit-smoking/nhs-stop-smoking-services-help-you-quit/
https://stopsmokinglondon.com/
https://www.activeenfield.co.uk/page/enfield-leisure-centres/
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/healthy-enfield/healthy-you/
https://www.nhs.uk/LiveWell/Mentalhealth/Pages/Mentalhealthhome.aspx
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeing/healthy-enfield/healthy-you/eat-well/
https://northenfield.foodbank.org.uk/get-help/how-to-get-help/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Yasemin Brett, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning 
Group Medical Director), Parin Bahl (Chair of Enfield Health 
Watch), John Wardell (Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Chief Officer), Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health), Vivien 
Giladi (Voluntary Sector) and Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult 
Social Care) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou, Dr 

Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), Tony 
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services), 
Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal 
Free Group), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North Middlesex 
University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Clara Seery (Assistant Director - Education, Schools and 

Children's Services), Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, 
Public Health), Harriet Potemkin (Strategy, Partnerships, 
Engagement & Consultation), Richard Eason (Cycle Enfield 
Consultation Manager) and Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Head 
of Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 2 observers 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caliskan and Georgiou, 
Dr Helene Brown, Andrew Wright, Maria Kane (represented by Richard 
Gourlay, Director of Strategic Development, NMUH), and Tony Theodoulou 
(represented by Clara Seery, Assistant Director, Education, LBE). 
 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
 

Page 69 Agenda Item 11



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 2 - 

3   
PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(JHWS)  
 
 
RECEIVED a discussion paper and a slide presentation from Harriet Potemkin 
(Strategy and Policy Hub Manager, LBE). 
 
NOTED 
 
Harriet Potemkin’s presentation highlighted: 
●  The themes and approaches had been discussed at the development 
session in July. 
●  The new strategy centred on behaviour change, focussing on a small 
number of behaviours known to have the biggest impact on health outcomes, 
and followed the 3-4-50 concept. This approach was supported by evidence in 
Enfield, and would also tackle health inequality. 
●  There was also expected to be a positive impact on mental health as it was 
closely connected to physical health. 
●  The vision was to make the healthy choice the first choice, with the focus 
on the three behaviours: being smoke-free; having a healthy diet; and being 
active. 
●  Members were asked to consider the suggested strategic priorities in 
advance of a public consultation. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. Members were happy that the development session discussions had been 

successfully captured in the proposals. 
2. Delivery of the plan was to be the responsibility of the Board. 
3. Adopting the Health in All Policies (HiAP) approach was important, within 

members’ organisations and in their commissioning decisions. 
4. There had been some improvements in some outcome measures shown 

as ‘below national and/or have worsened since 2014’, particularly the 
Learning Disability Health Check where the CCG was now one of the top 
performers nationally, and the table should be corrected. 

5. There should be a clear summary page of priorities and actions, and the 
emphasis should be about the people and communities of Enfield and their 
empowerment. Messaging should be targeted and direct. A simple 
narrative was good for communication. The strategy should be simple, 
deliverable and measurable. 

6. The current strategy ends in March 2019 and the new JHWS would begin 
in April 2019. A 12-week public consultation was intended beginning at the 
start of December, with the results to be brought back to the Board. Board 
members requested the presentation to be circulated, and the proposed 
public consultation to be provided by email for comment and approval. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board: 
(1) noted the progress on the proposal for a new Enfield Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2019 onwards; 

Page 70



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 3 - 

(2) agreed to receive the proposed public consultation for comment and 
approval via email. 

 
 
4   
CYCLE ENFIELD - PRESENTATION AND PROGRESS  
 
 
RECEIVED a presentation from Richard Eason (Lead Officer for Cycle 
Enfield, LBE). 
 
NOTED the presentation highlighted the following: 
●  The funding for the Cycle Enfield scheme came from investment from the 
Mayor of London: it was external funding. 
●  The scheme’s aims were behaviour change and promoting active travel – 
to make cycling integral to people’s everyday lives. 
●  A fivefold increase in bike use was sought in Enfield. This would make the 
population more active, and would help reduce traffic congestion. 
●  30% of car journeys currently were less than 2km, which could be walked 
or cycled but people often did not feel safe sharing the road with motor traffic. 
●  The first cycle lane was completed along Green Lanes. Work was now 
concentrated at Edmonton Green. This major project was being delivered with 
improvements to the public realm as well. There were also quieter routes 
through green spaces. 
●  Supporting activities included better access to bikes eg dockless bike hire,  
work with young people eg training in schools, and cycle parking hubs. There 
was also a vibrant website, social media presence and newsletters. 
●  Health and Wellbeing Board could provide support through travel plans, 
leading by example, and supporting bids for future external investment. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1. It was noted that the scheme had received a degree of hostility from some 

groups, and it should be promoted as a benefit to public health and not 
detrimental to local businesses. HWB Board had a role in relation to 
promotion of behaviour change and ensuring a positive message was 
heard. 

2. Cycling in Enfield was not done by some minority communities and there 
was a need to provide encouragement. Cycling mentors were suggested. 

3. Schools could be engaged more. Work was ongoing to provide safe cycle 
storage on school sites, and cycling routes to schools. 

4. Cycling should be promoted as the easy choice. 
 

AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the presentation and agreed 
to consider further what support could be provided by the Board. 
 
 
5   
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP (HIP) UPDATE  
 
 

Page 71



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 4 - 

NOTED the verbal update from Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director Public 
Health, LBE) and the Board agreed re-commitment to the HIP sub group from 
all the organisations. A meeting date would be circulated. 
 
 
6   
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) STRATEGY FOR GENERAL 
PRACTICE  
 
 
RECEIVED a covering letter and slides, plus an executive summary circulated 
to members. 
 
NOTED the introduction by Dr Mo Abedi, advising that the five NCL CCGs 
were tasked to engage with key stakeholders and that comments on the draft 
strategy were requested by 28 September. The final strategy was due to be 
submitted to the CCG governing body in November. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1.  The document was welcomed, and it was important that the strategy for 
General Practice was refreshed from time to time, particularly in this situation 
of considerable change and of population churn, rising population, and 
decreasing assets. However, there was a disappointing lack of information 
regarding Enfield specifically. The general focus was on the whole STP NCL 
area, but Board members would like to know more about issues in Enfield in 
particular. The document seemed to give more detail on other boroughs on 
some aspects, and there should be parity of presentation. 
2.  It was acknowledged there was a shortage of GPs in NCL, but Board 
members would like to know how many GPs Enfield was short of. Similarly, 
there was information about poor GP premises and single-handed practices, 
but members would like to know how many such practices there were in 
Enfield. 
3.
[...]
y was not clear. 
11.  The Board would welcome consideration of equality issues and their 
implications for the strategy. 
12.  There was insufficient information and data in respect of the vision and 
strategy for General Practice in Enfield for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
give full support to the document. 
 

AGREED that the points made by Health and Wellbeing Board would be 
included in a formal letter of response to the consultation. 
 
 
 
 
7   
ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (APHR)  
 
 
RECEIVED for information a covering report and link to the Annual Public 
Health Report 2018 online. 
 
NOTED 
1. The production of this annual report was a statutory requirement, and an 

imaginative format had been used this year, including an interactive 
picture. 

2. The report was welcomed as a very interesting summary of the wider 
determinants of health, and that improvements can only be achieved by all 
partners working together across the system. 
 

AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Annual Public Health 
Report. 
 
 
8   
VOLUNTARY SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE APPOINTMENT / SELECTION 
PROCESS  
 
 
NOTED a verbal update from Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager) that 
two potential partners had been identified to carry out the appointment 

Page 73



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 6 - 

process, that procurement was taking place, and until an election was held 
Vivien Giladi would remain the Voluntary Sector representative on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
9   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018, with a minor 
amendment to Minute 14 (2.) to read ‘could’ rather than ‘will’.  
 
 
10   
INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
 
NOTED the Information Bulletin items. 
 
 
11   
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP (STP) NEWSLETTER  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The NCL STP newsletter items. 
2. Members’ concerns in respect of the Adult Elective Orthopaedic Service 

Review and wishes to be fully engaged in the consultation, and that the 
team should be invited to a development session with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 31 October 2018. 

 
 
12   
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
NOTED the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan. 
 
 
13   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 27.9.2018 

 

- 7 - 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 INFLUENZA UPDATE  (16:35 - 16:40)
	5 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE  (17:25 - 17:40)
	Enfield Healthy Weight Strategy HWB Dec 6th

	10 PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS)
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Survey - printable version

	11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2018 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Yasemin Brett (Cabinet Member for Public Health), Mo Abedi 
(Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group Medical Director), 
Parin Bahl (Chair of Enfield Health Watch), John Wardell 
(Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer), Stuart 
Lines (Director of Public Health), Bindi Nagra (Director of 
Adult Social Care), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director 
People), Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Litsa Worrall 
(Voluntary Sector), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North 
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) and 
Josh Salih (Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Dr Helene Brown 
(NHS England Representative), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield 
Voluntary Action) and Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase 
Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group) 

 
OFFICERS: Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Mark 

Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist), Tha Han (Public 
Health Consultant), Fay Hammond (Director of Finance), 
Ailbhe Bhreathnach (Health in All Policies Strategist), Neeru 
Kareer (Planning Consultant) and Harriet Potemkin (Strategy, 
Partnerships, Engagement & Consultation) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending:  
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nesil Caliskan and 
Achilleas Georgiou, Dr Helene Brown, Jo Ikhelef, and Natalie Forrest. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Dr Mo Abedi and Parin Bahl. 
 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 2 - 

There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
 
3   
INFLUENZA UPDATE  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Public Health. 
 
NOTED the introduction by Dr Tha Han, highlighting the three key issues: 
•  Enfield multi-agency Pandemic Influenza Plan, for which an exercise was 
run in September. There was a need to align with the business plans for key 
departments and NHS bodies. There was also a need to plan for how the 
voluntary care sector could play its part. 
•  Flu surveillance, which was coordinated and collated by Public Health 
England to closely monitor occurrence of flu and of vaccination uptake.  
•  Enfield data, which was set out in the report, and some of which was not 
very encouraging last year. Work was being done to improve vaccination rates 
across the board. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1. Though good promotional work was being done with NHS and Council 

employees, the vaccination take-up rates remained relatively low in the 
borough and not reaching herd immunity levels. Vivian Giladi urged 
greater effort to get as many people vaccinated as possible. 

2. Councillor Brett emphasised the importance of communication and 
information to ethnic and religious communities in particular. Dr Abedi 
confirmed that GPs had a concerted campaign this year, but there was a 
large cohort of patients refusing the vaccine. The most common reason 
given was side effects in the past. This year there were better developed 
vaccines, but convincing patients was difficult. There was no evidence that 
particular faiths could not have the medicine, and promotional posters 
were being displayed at local mosques. GPs had experienced early 
vaccine supply difficulties but these were now resolved. 

3. Concern was expressed that there had not been more coherent and 
aligned messaging despite Health and Wellbeing Board previously 
agreeing to work together. It was suggested that each member 
organisation should put forward a representative to a ‘flu task force’ to 
prepare and improve outcomes for next year 2019/20. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board 
(1) Noted the Enfield Multi-agency Pandemic Influenza Plan; 
(2) Noted the flu vaccination of Children, Pregnant women, At risk groups, and 

Front line staff uptake; 
(3) Agreed the formation of a flu task force. 

ACTION:  Dr Tha Han 
 
 
4   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 3 - 

FINANCE  
 
 
RECEIVED a presentation from Fay Hammond (Director of Finance, LB 
Enfield). 
 
NOTED the presentation highlighted the following: 
•  The Council was setting it’s overall budget for 2019/20, and the presentation 
would explain the contexts, and the mutual understanding with the CCG of 
each others’ financial position. Both were looking at opportunities to work 
together for the best outcome for residents. 
•  The national funding picture and Enfield’s government funding were set out. 
•  There were uncertainties from forthcoming changes to the funding formula, 
economic pressures/Brexit, and demographic pressures in Enfield. 
•  Savings of £18m were required for 2019/20 with a further £18.5m required 
over the following three years of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
•  The Council was doing what it could to manage budget pressures and 
forecast overspend. 
•  The approach to budget setting 2019/20 was described. A Residents 
Budget Consultation exercise was being undertaken. The final budget and 
Council Tax for 2019/20 would be agreed at full Council 27 February 2019. 
•  The grant in respect of Public Health had been reduced year on year and 
was currently £17m. Around £1.85m of the public health grant will be used 
across the Council in 2019/20 to support the delivery of public health 
outcomes. Proposals for 2020/21 and beyond include sharing services to 
reduce cost, and addressing the core cost drivers. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1. The Chair advised that the Council would do its best to protect the most 

vulnerable, and it would be important to work together to mitigate negative 
impacts. 

2. John Wardell and Maria Kane advised on equally challenging financial 
positions in the health service, and that very difficult decisions were having 
to be made, but moving forward there would be collaborative work with the 
local authority and associated providers. 

3. There were long term solutions being worked on for the future, and 
progress on integration. A challenge would be to improve public health 
through collaboration. Very recently Enfield Council had been ranked 
number two of the most improved councils, with significant improvements 
in all areas examined with two outstanding highlights around older 
people’s services and all age disabilities. Congratulations were recorded to 
the officers for the improvements. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the LB Enfield budget 
setting context and process. 
 
 
5   
HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 4 - 

 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director of Public Health and the 
updated Enfield Healthy Weight Strategy and action plan. 
 
NOTED the introduction by Ailbhe Bhreathnach, Health in All Policies (HiAP) 
Strategist, highlighting the latest statistics regarding prevalence of overweight 
or obesity in children and adults, and the link between excess weight and 
deprivation. The strategic objectives set out the vision for Enfield and were 
aligned with the 3-4-50 concept. Attention was drawn to the objective to make 
tackling obesity everybody’s business, and the Board’s commitment was 
sought to taking action. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1. There was a need to do something locally now. 
2. The area identified which needed more work was how to make tackling 

obesity everybody’s business, and the existing Healthy Weight Partnership 
group was a good way of going forward. 

3. There were complex factors around excess weight and changing of 
behaviour. 

4. It was suggested that focus should be concentrated where deprivation was 
highest, and on practical, effective suggestions. 

5. There was potential for place shaping to address these issues in the new 
Local Plan. 

6. Ailbhe Bhreathnach asked to be advised of any other groups who should 
be engaged with. The Youth Parliament should be included. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board: 
(1) Approved the Healthy Weight Strategy and action plan (with a 

recommendation that it be sharpened and focussed); 
(2) Considered what actions their respective organisations can take to meet 

the strategic objective to ‘Make tackling obesity everybody’s business’; 
(3) Requested an initial implementation report in six months. 
 
 
6   
ENFIELD'S NEW LOCAL PLAN 2036  
 
 
RECEIVED a presentation from Neeru Kareer, Planning Consultant, LB 
Enfield. 
 
NOTED the presentation highlighted: 
•  The public consultation on the new Local Plan 2018 to 2036 commenced 
yesterday, until the end of February, and included different platforms of 
engagement. 
•  As the local planning authority, Enfield Council was required to produce a 
framework about policies to direct future development on how the borough 
should grow and take shape. 
•  The Council also wanted to prioritise the public health agenda with proactive 
policies. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 5 - 

•  The challenges included the changing and growing population, and the 
provision of infrastructure and community services. There was a need to look 
at policies to address inequalities, and a need to attract the right kind of 
investment. Effective planning around under-used land, and optimal densities 
was important. 
•  Options being consulted on included town centres and areas around 
stations, existing movement corridors, rules on Green Belt strategy around 
Crews Hill, and the Council’s portfolio of land.  
•  All Health and Wellbeing Board members were encouraged to participate in 
the consultation. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions included: 
1. It was important that new housing development, especially social housing, 

was as friendly as possible and with health-promoting networks. 
2. It was confirmed there was confidence in the population projections, noting 

that there was a lot of inward migration. 
3. It was noted that the local economy, poverty and health were all linked, 

and improvements to the borough economy would be expected to have a 
positive long-term effect on health and wellbeing. 

4. The right health facilities should be built into planning documents, and 
environments should be planned to make healthy choices, such as active 
travel, easier. 

5. The Council could influence training and apprenticeships offered to 
residents and young people in the borough through new development. 

 
 
7   
VOLUNTARY SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE APPOINTMENT / SELECTION 
PROCESS  
 
 
NOTED a verbal update from Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager) that 
UK Engage had been appointed to carry out the appointment process. The 
site would be going live on 7 January 2019 and nominations invited by 22 
January. If there were more than two nominations received, voting would open 
on 26 January with results expected on 27 January. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board expressed thanks to the current Voluntary 
Sector representatives for their valuable contribution over the last four years, 
and hoped that nominations were received from both of them. 
 
 
8   
VISIT TO BOROUGH BY DUNCAN SELBIE (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, PUBLIC 
HEALTH ENGLAND)  
 
 
NOTED the verbal update from Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, 
confirming the visit of Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health 
England, to Enfield in February 2019. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 6 - 

 
 
9   
PROPOSED LGA WORK WITH BOARD  
 
 
NOTED the verbal update from Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, 
confirming that arrangements were being made with the Local Government 
Association (LGA) for development work with the Board on Integration. This is 
likely to be in February 2019. 
 
 
10   
PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(JHWS)  
 
 
RECEIVED the update report from Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health. 
 
NOTED the verbal update from Harriet Potemkin, Strategy and Policy Hub 
Manager, that the proposal was to begin the consultation before Christmas 
and any further amendments to the survey would be circulated to all Board 
members. 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board: 
(1) Confirmed their agreement for launching the public consultation to run 

from December 2018 through to the end of February 2019; 
(2) Noted the request to promote the consultation across their organisations 

and with service users; 
(3) Noted the request to confirm whether their organisation can work with 

Healthwatch to co-design their annual conference in February to further 
consult on the strategy. 

 
 
11   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018. 
 
 
12   
INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
 
NOTED the Information Bulletin items. 
 
 
13   
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.12.2018 

 

- 7 - 

 
 
NOTED that the Health and Wellbeing Forward Plan would be shared with all 
members as soon as possible. 
 
 
14   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. Members were wished a merry 
Christmas and happy new year. 
 
 
 
 


